

Court No. - 39

Case :- SPECIAL APPEAL No. - 648 of 2024

Appellant :- State Of Up Through Additional Chief Secretary Basic Education Government Of Up And 4 Others

Respondent :- Rama Shankar Tiwari

Counsel for Appellant :- Abhishek Srivastava, Tej Bhanu Pandey

Counsel for Respondent :- Ajeet Kumar Shukla, Kedar Nath Mishra, Prabhakar Awasthi, Samarath Singh

Hon'ble Siddhartha Varma, J.

Hon'ble Dr. Yogendra Kumar Srivastava, J.

1. By an order dated 23.08.2024 the High Court had directed the authority concerned to quantify the amount payable w.e.f. January, 2008 to March, 2017, and thereafter place a bank draft before the Court of the amount so calculated.
2. Definitely, going by the order of the High Court, it was the appellants who are required to get the bank draft prepared after calculating the amount which was payable to the respondent no.1.
3. Today, Sri Tej Bhanu Pandey, learned Standing Counsel appearing for the State-appellants has filed certain affidavits and apart from the prayers which have been made in the applications which accompanied the affidavits, made an oral prayer that one week's time be granted to the appellants to comply with the order dated 23.08.2024.
4. The respondent no.1 has since retired and the order of the High Court definitely does not mention that the institution had to be included while preparing the bank draft.
5. Put up this case as a fresh case on 06.02.2025. By that date, the order dated 23.08.2024 be positively complied with.

Order Date :- 23.1.2025

Shahroz

(Dr. Y.K. Srivastava, J.) (Siddhartha Varma, J.)