

Court No. - 39

Case :- SPECIAL APPEAL No. - 648 of 2024

Appellant :- State Of Up Through Additional Chief Secretary
Basic Education Government Of Up And 4 Others

Respondent :- Rama Shankar Tiwari

Counsel for Appellant :- Abhishek Srivastava, Tej Bhanu Pandey

Counsel for Respondent :- Ajeet Kumar Shukla, Kedar Nath
Mishra, Prabhakar Awasthi, Samarath Singh

Hon'ble Siddhartha Varma, J.

Hon'ble Dr. Yogendra Kumar Srivastava, J.

1. Today, when the case has been taken up, Sri Taj Bhanu Pandey, learned Standing Counsel appearing for the State-appellants, in the presence of Basic Shiksha Adhikari, Deoria and the Finance and Accounts Officer, Office of Basic Shiksha Adhikari, Deoria, has handed over a bank draft of Rs.27,64,044/- to Sri Kedar Nath Mishra, learned counsel for the respondent no.1.

2. As per paragraph-10 of the affidavit filed in support of the exemption application we find that this amount was paid to the respondent by way of arrears of salary for the period commencing January, 2008 and ending March, 2017, on the basis of the salary bill presented by the Management.

3. List this case as fresh on 20.02.2025 for arguments.

Civil Misc. Exemption Application Nos.06/07 of 2025

1. The exemption applications are allowed.

2. The appearance of the applicants is exempted till further orders.

Order Date :- 6.2.2025

Shahroz

(Dr. Y.K. Srivastava, J.) (Siddhartha Varma, J.)