

Court No. - 29

Case :- SPECIAL APPEAL No. - 648 of 2024

Appellant :- State Of Up Through Additional Chief Secretary
Basic Education Government Of Up And 4 Others

Respondent :- Rama Shankar Tiwari

Counsel for Appellant :- Abhishek Srivastava, Tej Bhanu Pandey

Counsel for Respondent :- Ajeet Kumar Shukla, Kedar Nath
Mishra, Prabhakar Awasthi, Samarath Singh

Hon'ble Ashwani Kumar Mishra, J.

Hon'ble Praveen Kumar Giri, J.

1. In the facts of the case, we call upon the learned counsel for the respondent to file a specific affidavit placing on record material to show that the respondent-petitioner had actually worked from 1997 to 2008, the period for which salary has not been paid to him so far.
2. Let such affidavit be filed within two weeks. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, may be filed within a week thereafter.
3. List this appeal in the first week of July 2025.
4. In view of the statement made on behalf of the respondent that neither any contempt has been filed nor the claim is pressed, we defer the consideration of interim application.

Order Date :- 13.5.2025

K.Tiwari